

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

STATE OF TEXAS, *Petitioner,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL INDIGENOUS
WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTER, STEPHANIE
BENALLY, AND SANDY WHITE HAWK, ET. AL.
IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL PARTIES AND
TRIBAL DEFENDANTS**

SARAH DEER
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
1541 Lilac Lane
Lawrence, KS 66045
(785) 864-9713
sarah.deer@ku.edu

MARY KATHRYN NAGLE
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 506
McLean, VA 22101
(202) 407-0591
mkn@mknaglelaw.onmicrosoft.com

SHONEY BLAKE
PIPESTEM LAW P.C.
401 S. Boston Ave
Suite 2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 936-4705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ICWA Constitutes a Critical Safeguard that Protects Indian Women and Children from Abuse.....	9
A. Indian Children are Especially Susceptible to Abuse and Trafficking When Placed in State-Run Adoptive and Foster Homes.....	9
II. Declaring “Indian” to be a Racial Classifi- cation Subject to Strict Scrutiny Would Significantly Impede Congress’s Trust Duty and Responsibility to Address Violence Against Native Women and Children	16
A. In <i>Oliphant</i> , This Court Used a Political, not a Racial, Classification to Eliminate Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians	17
B. Following <i>Oliphant</i> , Indian Women and Children Face High Rates of Non- Indian Violence in the United States .	21
C. Congress Has Used ICWA’s and <i>Oliphant’s</i> “Indian” Classification to Restore Tribal Jurisdiction in Recent Reauthorizations of the Violence Against Women Act	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
i. VAWA 2013 Utilized the Same Political Classification as ICWA and <i>Oliphant</i>	23
ii. VAWA 2022 Utilized the Same Political Classifications as ICWA and <i>Oliphant</i>	25
D. The Transformation of “Indian” into a Racial Classification Would Significantly Impede Congress’s Ability to Effectuate its Trust Duty and Responsibility to Protect and Safeguard the Lives of Native Women and Children ...	27
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022).....	18, 20
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	27
<i>M.D. et al v. Abbott et. al.</i> , 2:11-cv-00084 (S.D. Tex., Jun. 6, 2022)....	9, 10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	19
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	4
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	18
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	18
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	27
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , No. CR91-99WD (W.D. Wash. June 21, 1991).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	27
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. § 1304	4, 25
25 U.S.C. § 3201(a)(1)(C).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 3201(a)(1)(F).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 5701(1).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 5701(3).....	29
Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 101-630, tit. IV, 104 Stat. 4544 (1990).....	7-8, 28, 29, 30
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963	<i>passim</i>
Not Invisible Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116- 166 § 4(b)(2)(O), 134 Stat. 766, 768 (2020).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, § 202(a)(1), 124 Stat. 2261, 2262 (2010).....	27-28
Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. W, tit. VIII, § 804(3)(B), 136 Stat. 49, 899 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, tit. IX, § 901(6), 119 Stat. 2960, 3078	27
Violence Against Women Reauthorizatoin Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, tit. IX, § 904, 127 Stat. 54, 121-123	23, 24, 25
25 C.F.R. 63.10(b).....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. 9061 (2005)	21
159 Cong. Rec. H678-79 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2013).....	23, 26
165 Cong. Rec. E1307-02 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	25
165 Cong. Rec. H2944-02 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2019).....	4, 24
167 Cong. Rec. S9231-03 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2021)	4, 26
167 Cong. Rec. S9233 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2021).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alexandra (Sandi) Pierce, <i>Shattered hearts (full report): The commercial sexual exploitation of American Indian women and girls in Minnesota</i> , First Annual Interdisciplinary Conference on Human Trafficking (2009), https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1027&context=humtraffconf	14-15
Amnesty Int'l, <i>Maze of Injustice: The failure to protect Indigenous women from sexual violence in the USA</i> (2007), http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/mazeofinjustice.pdf ...	4
André B. Rosay, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men: 2010 Findings from the National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 2016), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf	21, 22
Ashley L. Landers, Sharon M. Danes, Avery R. Campbell, Sandy White Hawk, <i>Abuse after abuse: The recurrent maltreatment of American Indian children in foster care and adoption</i> , <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> (2021) 104805 (Dec. 2020)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Byron L. Dorgan et al., <i>Attorney General’s Advisory Committee on American Indian and Alaskan Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive</i> (Nov. 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/defendingchildhood/pages/attachments/2015/03/23/ending_violence_so_children_can_thrive.pdf...passim	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1639 (1862).....	7
Cyndy Baskin, <i>Aboriginal Youth Talk About Structural Determinants as the Causes of Their Homelessness</i> , 3 FIRST PEOPLES CHILD FAM. REV. 94 (2007)	15
Elizabeth Newland, <i>Indigenous Children in Canada’s Foster Care System: Bill C-92 and the Importance of Cultural Identity</i> , 42 CHILD. LEG. RIGHTS J. 1 (2021).....	15
<i>Finding And Stopping Child Sex Trafficking</i> , NPR Tell Me More (Apr. 1, 2013) https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=207901614	14
ICWA Proposed Rule Public Meeting, Bureau of Indian Affairs (Apr. 22, 2015).	12, 13
Indian Law and Order Commission, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer</i> (Nov. 2013), https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_Making_Native_America_Safer-Full.pdf...	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from John J. Specia, Jr., Commissioner, to Elizabeth Appel, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regulations for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings 25 CFR Part 23 (May 19, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/3mhja9er	10
Maine Wabanaki-State Child Welfare Truth and Reconciliation Commission, <i>Beyond the Mandate: Continuing the Conversa- tion</i> (2015)	5
Michelle Lillie, <i>An Unholy Alliance: the Connection Between Foster Care and Human Trafficking</i> (2016), OLP Foun- dation and HumanTraffickingSearch.Net, <i>available at</i> https://bettercarenetwork. org/sites/default/files/An%20Unholy%20 Alliance%20-%20The%20Connection%20 Between%20Foster%20Care%20and%20 Human%20Trafficking.pdf	14, 15
National Congress of American Indians, <i>Research Policy Update: Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women</i> (Feb. 2018), https://www.ncai. org/policy-research-center/research-data/ prc-publications/VAWA_Data_Brief_FI NAL_2_1_2018.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Foster Youth Institute, <i>America’s Foster Care System Is the Pipeline For Child Sex Trafficking</i> (Mar. 22, 2018), https://nfyi.org/americas-foster-care-system-is-the-pipeline-for-child-sex-trafficking/	14
Reese Oxner, <i>Judge plans to levy “substantial fines” after Texas failed to comply with court-ordered fixes to its foster care system</i> , Texas Tribune (Jun. 6, 2022), https://www.texastribune.org/2022/06/06/texas-foster-care-sanctions/	9, 11
S. Rep. No. 41-268 (1870).....	7, 20
S. Rep. No. 104-288 (1996).....	28
S. Rep. No. 104-335 (1996).....	28
S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012).....	22, 24
Sarah Deer & Mary Kathryn Nagle, <i>Return to Worcester</i> , 41 HARV. J. LAW. & GEN. 180 (2018).....	19
Shaquita Bell et al., <i>Caring for American Indian and Alaska Native Children and Adolescents</i> , 147 PEDIATRICS 1 (2021).....	16
Suzette Brewer, <i>Tester Begins Hearings on Sex Trafficking in Indian Country</i> , Indian Country Today (Sept. 3, 2014), https://indiancountrytoday.com/archive/tester-begins-hearings-on-sex-trafficking-in-indian-country	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Theresa Rocha Beardall and Grant Edwards, <i>Abilition, Settler Colonialism, and the Persistent Threat of Indian Child Welfare</i> , 11 COLUM. J. RACE L. 3 (2021) ...	16
